structures, which would have to be brought into line with the changed
revenue volume and would generate corresponding cost savings.

The acquisition of the assisted living facilities will be carried out in each
case by buying shares only when break-even point has been reached;
this means that no deterioration in results will be expected from the
acquisition of residential units of this kind in the future.

We are assuming that the high-risk circumstances will have no significant
impact on the assets situation, financial position and profitability in the
coming years.

In line with our growth strategy, expansion in the assisted living segment
will increase total capacity to 12,000 beds in the coming years.

There may of course be differences between the forecast results and the
actual results. We expect any such differences to be minimal, however.

Berlin, 23 October 2009

The Management Board

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
po

rt

Annual Report 2008|2009 7�72 Annual financial statements

Annual financial statements

Consolidated balance sheet
at 30 June 2009
and previous year

30.06.2009
€

30.06.2009
€

after adjustment
30.06.2008

€

Adjustment

€

before adjust-
ment 30.06.2008

€

Notes

page

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 32,823,746.88 32,551,464.60 -452,298.91 33,003,763.51 90

Property, plant and equipment 142,681,997.05 142,827,405.99 1,004,411.56 141,822,994.43 91

Other long-term assets 3,591,341.19 3,286,920.01 771,802.98 2,515,117.03 92

Deferred tax assets 836,215.49 1,209,498.39 0.00 1,209,498.39 93

179,933,300.61 179,875,288.99 1,323,915.63 178,551,373.36
Current assets
Inventories 4,971,265.02 4,771,641.41 -500,302.80 5,271,944.21 93

Accounts receivables 15,554,281.22 16,282,311.92 2,487,535.58 13,794,776.34 93

Other receivables and assets 12,960,108.73 22,283,422.05 -1,229,223.48 23,512,645.53 94

Tax receivables 3,541,378.12 3,590,131.81 0.00 3,590,131.81 94

Cash on hand, bank balances 9,630,829.07 14,433,059.01 0.00 14,433,059.01 94

Non-current assets held for sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94

46,657,862.16 61,360,566.20 758,009.30 60,602,556.90
Total assets 226,591,162.77 241,235,855.19 2,081,924.93 239,153,930.26

Equity
Capital stock 31,100,000.00 31,100,000.00 0.00 31,100,000.00 95

Capital reserve 15,635,139.94 15,898,361.11 11,322.87 15,887,038.24 95

Revenue reserve 627,105.53 627,105.53 0.00 627,105.53 95

Treasury stock -902,579.62 -880,639.78 -11,322.87 -869,316.91 95

Present value reserve -365,734.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 95

Consolidated loss -21,931,612.67 -4,659,754.63 -1,510,506.99 -3,149,247.64

Minority status 1,032,240.22 458,834.21 0.00 458,834.21 96

25,194,558.43 42,543,906.44 -1,510,506.99 44,054,413.43
Non-current liabilities
Deferred benefits from public authorities 44,427,999.06 47,511,250.83 0.00 47,511,250.83 96

Long-term interest-bearing loan 48,507,872.80 49,965,676.43 2,511,757.77 47,453,918.66 96

Provisions, accruals for pensions 16,364,411.00 16,897,840.00 0.00 16,897,840.00 97

Deferred tax liabilities 9,173,814.28 10,254,632.27 -134,605.87 10,389,238.14 97

Other long-term liabilities 271,902.65 293,624.88 0.00 293,624.88 98

118,745,999.79 124,923,024.41 2,377,151.90 122,545,872.51
Current liabilities
Short-term interest-bearing loan 35,464,037.56 32,584,067.03 1,215,280.02 31,368,787.01 96

Other provisions 11,688,558.63 14,010,798.70 -6,281,417.90 20,292,216.60 98

Trade payables 13,842,762.80 7,405,997.10 0.00 7,405,997.10 99

Accrued taxes 7,450,776.35 7,381,450.42 6,281,417.90 1,100,032.52 99

Other short-term liabilities 14,204,469.21 12,386,611.09 0.00 12,386,611.09 99

82,650,604.55 73,768,924.34 1,215,280.02 72,553,644.32
Total equity and liabilities 226,591,162.77 241,235,855.19 2,081,924.93 239,153,930.26

Consolidated income statement for
the year 2008|2009
and previous year

2008|2009
€

2008|2009
€

after adjustment
2007|2008

€

Adjustment

€

before adjustment
2007|2008

€

Notes

page

Revenues 235,534,627.71 228,111,011.56 49,546.09 228,061,465.47 99

Change in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress

0.00 0.00 -49,546.09 49,546.09 99

Company-produced additions to plant and
equipment

0.00 134,131.13 0.00 134,131.13 99

Other operating income 10,444,337.66 31,777,262.40 -675,502.97 32,452,765.37 99

Total revenues 245,978,965.37 260,022,405.09 -675,502.97 260,697,908.06

Cost of materials 100

a) Raw materials and consumables used -28,065,106.41 -25,577,012.27 675,502.97 -26,252,515.24

b) Cost of purchased services -4,385,815.41 -3,797,848.57 0.00 -3,797,848.57

-32,450,921.82 -29,374,860.84 675,502.97 -30,050,363.81
Personnel expenses 100

a) Salaries and wages -102,073,861.11 -97,923,230.94 0.00 -97,923,230.94

b) Expenditure for company pension funds
and pensions paid

-22,323,383.84 -21,426,669.71 0.00 -21,426,669.71

-124,397,244.95 -119,349,900.65 0.00 -119,349,900.65

Depreciation and amortisation -10,446,223.33 -9,799,368.19 -1,040,753.46 -8,758,614.73 100

Other operating expense -84,334,472.69 -78,840,384.91 1,371,585.57 -80,211,970.48 100

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -5,649,897.42 22,657,890.50 330,832.11 22,327,058.39

Financial result 101

Interest income 1,136,569.76 1,392,102.89 0.00 1,392,102.89

Interest expenses -6,400,251.53 -7,322,138.24 -412,598.67 -6,909,539.57

-5,263,681.77 -5,930,035.35 -412,598.67 -5,517,436.68

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -10,913,579.19 16,727,855.15 -81,766.56 16,809,621.71

Taxes on income -1,528,535.84 -3,317,375.80 0.00 -3,317,375.80 101

Other taxes -1,153,540.32 -185,263.60 0.00 -185,263.60 102

Net profit after taxes -13,595,655.35 13,225,215.75 -81,766.56 13,306,982.31 102

Minority interests 83,077.07 482,694.94 0.00 482,694.94 102

Net profit for the year -13,512,578.28 13,707,910.69 -81,766.56 13,789,677.25 102

Earnings per share
Undiluted earnings per share in €

  On the basis of 24,300,000 shares 1 -0.56 0.57 0.57

  On the basis of 12,150,000 shares -1.12 1.13 1.14
1  On the basis of the stock split that was approved by the Annual General Meeting held on 12 December 2008 and has been entered in the commercial register but has not been

made on the stock market yet.

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 in
co

m
e

st
at

em
en

t
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 b

al
an

ce
 s

he
et

7� Annual financial statements Annual Report 2008|2009 7�

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year 2007|2008

Parent company Minority shareholders Consolidated Group

Capital stock
€

Capital reserve
€

Revenue reserve
€

Present value reserve
€

Consolidated loss
€

Treasury stock
€

Shares Marseille-Kliniken AG
€

Minority interest
€

 Total equity
€

Balance at 01.07.2007   31,100,000.00   15,887,038.24   627,105.53   0.00  -13,738,809.99  -63,030.00   33,812,303.78   941,529.15   34,753,832.93
Balance sheet adjustment acc. to IAS 8   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -1,428,740.43   0.00  -1,428,740.43   0.00  -1,428,740.43

Balance at 01.07.2007 after adjustments   31,100,000.00   15,887,038.24   627,105.53   0.00  -15,167,550.42  -63,030.00   32,383,563.35   941,529.15   33,325,092.50
Purchase of treasury stock   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -1,336,950.55  -1,336,950.55   0.00  -1,336,950.55

Disposal of treasury stock   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   530,663.64   530,663.64   0.00   530,663.64

Dividend payment   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -3,036,449.50   0.00  -3,036,449.50   0.00  -3,036,449.50

Change in the companies consolidated   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -152,128.20   0.00  -152,128.20   0.00  -152,128.20

Other changes   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -11,537.20   0.00  -11,537.20   0.00  -11,537.20

Earnings in the period   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   13,789,677.25   0.00   13,789,677.25  -482,694.94   13,306,982.31

Balance on 30.06.2008   31,100,000.00   15,887,038.24   627,105.53   0.00  -4,577,988.07  -869,316.91   42,166,838.79   458,834.21   42,625,673.00
Balance sheet adjustment acc. to IAS 8   0.00   11,322.87   0.00   0.00  -81,766.56  -11,322.87  -81,766.56   0.00  -81,766.56

Balance at 30.06.2008 after adjustments   31,100,000.00   15,898,361.11   627,105.53   0.00  -4,659,754.63  -880,639.78   42,085,072.23   458,834.21   42,543,906.44

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year 2008|2009 Parent company Minority shareholders Consolidated Group

Capital stock
€

Capital reserve
€

Revenue reserve
€

Present value reserve
€

Consolidated loss
€

Treasury stock
€

Shares Marseille-Kliniken AG
€

Minority interest
€

 Total equity
€

Balance at 01.07.2008   31,100,000.00   15,898,361.11   627,105.53   0.00  -4,659,754.63  -880,639.78   42,085,072.23   458,834.21   42,543,906.44
Purchase of treasury stock   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -594,353.58  -594,353.58   0.00  -594,353.58

Disposal of treasury stock   0.00  -263,221.17   0.00   0.00   0.00   572,413.74   309,192.57   0.00   309,192.57

Dividend payment   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -3,015,866.25   0.00  -3,015,866.25   0.00  -3,015,866.25

Market valuation / derivative hedging
instruments (cash flow hedges)   0.00   0.00   0.00  -434,493.58   0.00   0.00  -434,493.58   0.00  -434,493.58

Taxes on expenses and income stated
directly in equity   0.00   0.00   0.00   68,758.61   0.00   0.00   68,758.61   0.00   68,758.61

Change in the companies consolidated   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -673,483.08   0.00  -673,483.08   656,483.08  -17,000.00

Other changes   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -69,930.43   0.00  -69,930.43   0.00  -69,930.43

Earnings in the period   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00  -13,512,578.28   0.00  -13,512,578.28  -83,077.07  -13,595,655.35

Balance on 30.06.2009   31,100,000.00   15,635,139.94   627,105.53  -365,734.97  -21,931,612.67  -902,579.62   24,162,318.21   1,032,240.22   25,194,558.43

Ba
la

nc
e

sh
ee

t
M

KA
G

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 s
ta

te
m

en
t

of
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 e
qu

ity

76Annual financial statements Annual Report 2008|2009 7776 Annual financial statements

Balance sheet Marseille-Kliniken AG at 30 June 2009 and previous year
30.06.2009

€
30.06.2009

 €
30.06.2008

€
30.06.2009

€
30.06.2009

€
30.06.2008

€

ASSETS
A. Non-current assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
A. Equity

I. Issued capital  31,100,000.00 31,100,000.00

I. Intangible assets
II. Capital reserve  15,887,038.24 15,887,038.24
III. Revenue reserve 693,178.21 772,620.71

Franchises, industrial property rights and similar rights and assets, including licences to

[…]

Explanatory notes to the consolidated
income statement
Revenues
Revenues are shown for each of the individual company divisions in the
segment report.

In this reporting year, Group revenues for the various divisions increased by
about 3 % (previous year: 6 %) from € 228.1 million to € 235.5 million.

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress
The reclassification to trade receivables of the patients shown under
inventories in the previous financial year has led to no change in patient
numbers and revenues in the financial year 2008/2009.

Other own work capitalised
No further new software has been developed in the Group.

Other non-current liabilities
As in the previous year, other non-current liabilities of € 272,000
(previous year: € 294,000) consist principally of lump-sum subsidies.

Other provisions
The development of current other provisions is shown in the
following table:

Temporary differences   Tax on these amounts

2009
€ ’000

2008 after
Adjust-

ment
€ ’000

Adjust-
ment

€ ’000

2008
before Ad-

justment
€ ’000

2009
€ ’000

2008 after
Adjust-

ment
€ ’000

Adjust-
ment

€ ’000

2008 before
Adjustment

€ ’000

Intangible assets 348 327 -76 403 55 52 -12 64

Property, plant and equipment 26,251 24,740 -326 25,066 4,154 3,917 -50 3,967

Current assets 0 3,726 -457 4,183 0 590 -72 662

Provision § 6b Income Tax Act (EStG) 28,388 33,152 0 33,152 4,492 5,246 0 5,246

Provision § 7f Income Tax Act (EStG) 3,868 4,041 0 4,041 612 639 0 639

Pension provisions (deferred tax assets) -1,447 -1,318 0 -1,318 -229 -209 0 -209

SWAP 434 0 0 0 69 0 0 0

Current debt, other 150 0 0 0 24 0 0 0

Non-current debt, other -22 123 0 123 -3 20 0 20

Total 57,970 64,791 -859 65,650 9,174 10,255 -134 10,389

30.06.2007

€ ’000

Addition

€ ’000

Release

€ ’000

Release from
deconsolidation

€ ’000

Use

€ ’000

30.06.2008

€ ’000

Tax provisions 3,006 5,550 0 100 2,174 6,282

Litigation risks 710 2,150 0 0 609 2,251

Outstanding incoming invoices 1,750 4,036 58 1,699 1,692 2,337

Legal and consulting costs 583 374 0 10 573 374

Personnel provisions

  Holiday bonus 2,797 2,263 308 22 2,489 2,241

  Christmas bonus 1,105 1,288 184 14 921 1,274

  Employers‘ liability insurance 476 471 0 2 476 469

  Disability contribution 132 139 0 0 132 139

  Overtime pay 1,220 1,645 532 0 1,004 1,329

  Personnel severance payments 620 348 77 0 543 348

  Emoluments 640 859 81 0 725 693

Other 2,231 2,073 35 0 1,714 2,555

15,270 21,196 1,275 1,847 13,052 20,292

30.06.2008
Before

Adjustment
€ ’000

Adjustment
€ ’000

30.06.2008
After

Adjustment
€ ’000

Addition
€ ’000

Release
€ ’000

Release from
deconsoli-

dation
€ ’000

Use
€ ’000

30.06.2009
€ ’000

Tax provisions 6,282 -6,282 0 0 0 0 0 0

Litigation risks 2,251 0 2,251 648 610 172 1,469 648

Outstanding incoming invoices 2,337 0 2,337 2,425 317 0 2,020 2,425

Legal and consulting costs 374 0 374 480 164 1 209 480

Personnel provisions

  Holiday bonus 2,241 0 2,241 2,240 0 6 2,235 2,240

  Christmas bonus 1,274 0 1,274 1,257 267 0 1,007 1,257

  Employers‘ liability insurance 469 0 469 508 43 6 420 508

  Disability contribution 139 0 139 115 32 0 107 115

  Overtime pay 1,329 0 1,329 653 0 4 1,325 653

  Personnel severance payments 348 0 348 110 50 182 116 110

  Emoluments 693 0 693 884 80 0 613 884

Other 2,555 0 2,555 2,369 1,135 5 1,415 2,369

20,292 -6,282 14,010 11,689 2,698 376 10,936 11,689

N
ot

es

100 Annual financial statements Annual Report 2008|2009 101

The composition of other operating expenses can be seen in the following
table:

2008|2009
€ ’000

2007|2008
€ ’000

Adjustment
€ ’000

2007|2008
€ ’000

Rental and lease
payments 46,951 41,570 -1,372 42,942

Administrative expenses 8,166 7,347 0 7,347

Legal and consulting
costs 6,298 7,298 0 7,298

Repair and maintenance
costs 5,411 4,962 0 4,962

Value adjustments, bad
debt losses 3,714 1,528 0 1,528

Advertising and enter-
tainment costs, Annual
General Meeting 3,527 3,655 0 3,655

Economic requirements
of Promint 2,436 2,395 0 2,395

Vehicle and aircraft
costs 1,483 1,499 0 1,499

Insurance 1,102 1,145 0 1,145

Fees, contributions 528 575 0 575

Ongoing education and
training 426 256 0 256

Other social security
costs 380 426 0 426

Losses from fixed asset
disposals 192 98 0 98

Costs from exchange
rate differences 6 534 0 534

Other expenses 3,714 5,552 0 5,552

84,334 78,840 -1,372 80,212

The increase in rental and lease payments, which are shown under other
operating expenses, results mainly from the leaseback of property included
in the sale-and-leaseback transactions.

The adjustment results from the classification of finance leases for factory
and office equipment.

The administrative expenses consist primarily of expenses for office
materials amounting to € 0.6 million, expenses for reading matter, postal
charges, telephone, fax and computers amounting to € 2.6 million, and
personnel recruitment amounting to € 3.8 million.

Value adjustments and bad debt losses comprise value adjustments

[…]

The Group loss carried forward amounted to € 4.7 million as of 30 June
2008 and increased to € 21.9 million as of 30 June 2009. A detailed view
of this development is contained in the statement of changes in equity.

Additional notes on financial instruments
The following table contains the fair value and corresponding carrying
amount for each class of financial asset and financial liability. Any
resultant differences represent the amount of hidden reserves or charges
in the financial instruments:

Aggregated in accordance with valuation categories, the assets and
liabilities are as follows:

N
ot

es

10� Annual financial statements Annual Report 2008|2009 10�

Nursing care Rehabilitation Services incl. AG Setting-off Total

2008|2009
€ ’000

After
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
2008|2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
2008|2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
2008|2009

€ ’000
2007|2008

€ ’000
2008|2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
2007|2008

€ ’000

External revenues 180,617 174,690 -350 175,040 53,893 52,104 434 51,670 1,025 1,317 -34 1,351 0 0 235,535 228,111 50 228,061

Internal revenues with
other segments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,887 58,453 0 58,453 -62,887 -58,453 0 0 0 0

Other operating income 9,068 11,786 350 11,436 4,512 11,932 -1,110 13,042 26,111 32,235 34 32,201 -29,247 -24,042 10,444 31,911 -726 32,637

Total 189,685 186,476 0 186,476 58,405 64,036 -676 64,712 90,023 92,005 0 92,005 -92,134 -82,495 245,979 260,022 -676 260,698
Cost of materials -45,429 -41,964 0 -41,964 -15,226 -13,905 676 -14,581 -13,241 -11,636 0 -11,636 41,445 38,131 -32,451 -29,374 676 -30,050

Personnel expenses -69,019 -66,039 0 -66,039 -22,012 -21,399 0 -21,399 -33,366 -31,909 0 -31,909 0 -3 -124,397 -119,350 0 -119,350

Other operating expenses -66,057 -61,746 769 -62,515 -21,732 -18,836 77 -18,913 -48,218 -42,639 526 -43,165 51,673 44,381 -84,334 -78,840 1,372 -80,212

Other taxes -140 -130 0 -130 -571 -20 0 -20 -443 -35 0 -35 0 0 -1,154 -185 0 -185

Depreciation and
amortisation -4,859 -5,556 -557 -4,999 -2,137 -1,677 -59 -1,618 -3,472 -1,961 -425 -1,536 22 -303 -10,446 -9,497 -1,041 -8,456

Impairment of goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -303 0 -303 0 0 0 -303 0 -303

Earnings from operating
activities 4,181 11,041 212 10,829 -3,273 8,199 18 8,181 -8,717 3,522 101 3,421 1,006 -289 -6,803 22,473 331 22,142
Earnings from interest and
financial investments 1,136 1,392 0 1,392

Interest and similar
expenses -6,400 -7,323 -413 -6,910

Earnings before tax -12,067 16,542 -82 16,624
Taxes on income -1,528 -3,317 0 -3,317

Group net profit/loss -13,595 13,225 -82 13,307

Nursing care Rehabilitation Services incl. AG Setting-off Total

 30.06.2009
€ ’000

After
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
 30.06.2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
 30.06.2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
 30.06.2009

€ ’000
 30.06.2008

€ ’000
 30.06.2009

€ ’000

After
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000
Adjustment

€ ’000

Before
Adjustment
30.06.2008

€ ’000

Liabilities 98,031 124,635 0 124,635 31,750 57,069 0 57,069 100,987 72,722 0 72,722 -131,711 -154,403 99,057 100,023 0 100,023

Non-allocable liabilities 102,339 98,669 3,592 95,077

201,396 198,692 3,592 195,100
Assets 147,294 152,664 1,850 150,814 53,082 83,595 -1,149 84,744 134,334 106,760 1,381 105,379 -123,027 -115,110 211,683 227,909 2,082 225,827
Non-allocable assets 14,908 13,327 0 13,327

226,591 241,236 2,082 239,154

negatively by provisions for bad debts amounting to some € 2.5 million. In
the previous year, impairment expenses of € 0.3 million were reported for
goodwill.

For the purpose of reconciling the segments with Group figures, expenses
of Marseille-Kliniken AG not applicable to segments and effects of
consolidation between Group companies and the segments are shown in

a separate column. Intersegment transactions are made on normal market
terms.

Statement of segment earnings
The following table shows the segment reporting with regard to segment
results for the financial year 2008/2009 and the comparative figures from